

No. 21-1552

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL SPECIALTIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN LARGE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Anya Bidwell
Counsel of Record
Patrick Jaicomo
Betsy Sanz
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
abidwell@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The decision below widens the split on whether qualified immunity applies to officials acting outside of their duties.	4
II. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s precedent and common law.	8
III. The decision below perversely provides near-absolute immunity to officials who act outside of their authority, making its reversal exceptionally important.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	10
<i>Cummings v. Dean</i> , 913 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 5, 8
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	10
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Allen</i> , 119 F.3d 1129 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 852 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2017).....	4, 12
<i>Sweetin v. City of Texas City</i> , 48 F.4th 387 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 269 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 284 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 455 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	10
